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PENSION SCHEMES ACT 1993, PART X

DETERMINATION BY THE PENSIONS OMBUDSMAN

Complainants
:
Mr J L Buttle & Mrs S L Buttle

Scheme
:
Accelede Pension Plan

Manager
:
Friends Provident Life Office (Friends Provident)

THE COMPLAINTS (dated 15 January 2001 and 12 February 2001)
 AUTONUM 
Mr and Mrs Buttle alleged injustice involving financial loss in consequence of maladministration by Friends Provident in that they were induced to purchase unnecessary insurance policies for the Scheme.

MATERIAL FACTS

 AUTONUM 
Mrs and Mrs Buttle were members of the Scheme which was set up for Accelede Limited, a wholly-owned subsidiary company of J L Buttle Holdings Limited, on 28 June 1980.  Mr Buttle was due to attain his normal retirement date in the Scheme on 9 June 1999 and Mrs Buttle on 27 July 2001.  Both were controlling directors of the two companies.

 AUTONUM 
In May 1993, the Scheme was made paid-up and J L Buttle Holdings Limited became the Principal Employer and Trustee of the Scheme by a deed dated 1 April 1985.

 AUTONUM 
Accelede Limited entered into receivership in 1987 and was wound-up in 1994.

 AUTONUM 
In 1997 Mr Buttle made enquiries with both his financial adviser and Friends Provident about changing his normal retirement date to the same date as that of Mrs Buttle.  The reason for this enquiry was because he had been made aware that his benefits from the Scheme might be restricted by Inland Revenue limits.

 AUTONUM 
On 30 April 1999, Friends Provident informed Mr Buttle that it was not possible to change his normal retirement date because he was no longer in pensionable service in the Scheme and premiums had ceased in May 1993.  He was also informed that the maximum benefits of the Scheme would be based upon service and remuneration up to that time.

 AUTONUM 
Friends Provident’s internal notes of a meeting held with Mr Buttle on 18 May 1999 detailed that he was informed that:

· The Pension Schemes Office of the Inland Revenue (PSO) would not permit the use of earnings and service with J L Buttle Holdings Limited as it had not contributed to the Scheme.

· A possible solution was for J L Buttle Holdings Limited to make a contribution to the Scheme.

· Friends Provident’s minimum single premium was £3,000 per member.

· If J L Buttle Holdings Limited contributed to the Scheme, an approach could be made to the PSO to see if they would grant continuous service.

· The PSO would consider the question based on information provided on a form PS155 and it would make its own checks with the local inspector of taxes.

· The PSO usually took about a month to reply to letters.

· If the PSO did not grant continuous service then the maximum approvable benefits for each employment would be calculated separately based on service and remuneration with each employer.

· It was not necessary to amend Mr Buttle’s normal retirement date in order to defer his benefits from the Scheme provided that he remained in salaried employment.

· Investment advice could not be given in the meeting.

 AUTONUM 
Mr Buttle completed the PSO’s application form PS155 to request continuous service for both himself and Mrs Buttle.  He decided not to continue with the services of his financial adviser and it was arranged for a Friends Provident representative to make contact with him.

 AUTONUM 
Following meetings with the representative, on 22 June 1999, completed proposal forms were sent to Friends Provident for both Mr and Mrs Buttle to pay regular monthly premiums for two new policies to the Scheme equivalent to the amounts of £3,000 per annum each.  Mr Buttle has stated that he was led by the representative to believe that the PSO had approved the application for continuous service and that the approval was subject to a payment of £6,000 which could be spread over a period of twelve months.  

 AUTONUM 
On 17 November 1999, the PSO declined the application for Mr and Mrs Buttle’s service to be treated as continuous in the Scheme.

 AUTONUM 
On 17 July 2000, Mr Buttle was informed by Friends Provident that the representative had since left and that the PSO had declined the application for continuous service in the Scheme.  Mr Buttle complained and, on 20 October 2000, Friends Provident stated that the PSO did not normally allow it to make refunds but, in view of the uncertainty about what had been said by the representative, it was prepared to write and explain to the PSO the circumstances and request that a refund be made or, alternatively, the policies be amended to single premium policies, whichever route was preferred.  On 24 October 2000, Mr Buttle rejected this offer.

CONCLUSIONS

 AUTONUM 
The PSO required that the application for Mr and Mrs Buttle’s continuous service be made using the form PS155.  No action should have been taken to increase the benefits under the Scheme which were dependent on approval sought of the application for continuous service.  However, both Mr and Mrs Buttle completed proposal forms for the new policies before the PSO’s refusal of the approval was issued on 17 November 1999.  Mr Buttle has stated that the new policies would not have been required just in order to provide additional benefits as he and Mrs Buttle were already well provided for by the Scheme.  He has asserted that they were misled by the Friends Provident representative into believing that the continuous service application had been approved by the PSO and that there was a premium requirement of £6,000 which could be spread over a twelve-month period.  

 AUTONUM 
Friends Provident has not provided any reason why the new policies for Mr and Mrs Buttle should have been set up before the PSO’s approval had been received, nor why the premiums were set up on a regular monthly basis rather than by a single premium.  Whether or not Mrs Buttle’s benefits on retirement were also likely to be restricted by Inland Revenue limits has not been stated but her name was included on the application form PS155 submitted to the PSO.  I therefore accept the assertion made by Mr Buttle that both he and Mrs Buttle were induced by Friends Provident’s representative to take out the new policies in the belief that it was a requirement in order to complete the continuous service application made to the PSO.  Accordingly, I uphold the complaints as made by Mr and Mrs Buttle.

DIRECTION

 AUTONUM 
I direct that, within 14 days of the date of this Determination, Friends Provident shall treat Mr and Mrs Buttle’s additional policies in the Scheme, numbered 11364339 and 11370066, as “Not Proceeded With” and shall refund the whole of the premiums paid to J L Buttle Holdings Limited together with simple interest, calculated at the base rate for the time being quoted by the reference banks, from the dates on which the premiums were received to the date of actual payment. 

DR JULIAN FARRAND

Pensions Ombudsman

18 June 2001
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